CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION BY-LAW #05-09-199

A By-law to grant an easement over certain lands for drainage purposes.

WHEREAS Section 11 (1) (6) of the Ontario Municipal Act Bill 111, Chapter 25 R.S.O. 2001 provides that the Municipality may acquire land for drainage and flood control.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it expedient to consent to the acquisition for the purpose of drainage and flood control.

NOW THEREFORE Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- a) That it accept a transfer of easement from Adrian Vereyken & Sons Developments Limited for the lands described as Part of Lot 4, Plan 49M30, Being Part 2 on Plan 49R-15855 in favor of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region, Being Part of PIN 57206-0459 (LT);
- b) That it accept a transfer of easement from Adrian Vereyken & Sons Developments Limited for the lands described as Part of Lot 5, Plan 49M30, Being Part 1 on Plan 49R-15855 in favor of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region, Whitewater Region, Being Part of PIN 57206-0460 (LT);
- c) That it accept a transfer of easement from Adrian Vereyken & Sons Developments Limited for the lands described as Part of Lot 10, Plan 49M30, Being Part 5 on Plan 49R-15855 in favor of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region, Whitewater Region, Being Part of PIN 57206-0465 (LT);
- d) That it accept a transfer of easement from Adrian Vereyken & Sons Developments Limited for the lands described as Part of Lot 11, Plan 49M30, Being Part 4 on Plan 49R-15855 in favor of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region, Whitewater Region, Being Part of PIN 57206-0466 (LT);
- e) That it accept a transfer of easement from Adrian Vereyken & Sons Developments Limited for the lands described as Part of Lot 12, Plan 49M30, Being Part 3 on Plan 49R-15855 in favor of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region, Whitewater Region, Being Part of PIN 57206-0467 (LT);
- f) That the Reeve and the Clerk Administrator are hereby authorized to execute whatever documents are necessary to affect the abovementioned purpose.

Read a First, Second and Finally passed on the Third Reading this 21st Day of September 2005.

REEVE Diruly CAO/CLERK